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Purpose

Objectively assess how well the City of
Dallas Is serving the needs of the City’s
business community

Gather information about the
characteristics of businesses in the City

Provide a tool for assessing the City’s
performance over time



> Methodology —— )

Survey Description
SixX-page survey
took about 15-20 minutes to complete

Method of Administration
by mail, phone and online
random sample of business owners/managers in the City

Sample size:

1,470 completed surveys, including at least 100 in each of
the 14 Council Districts

Confidence level: 95%
Margin of error: +/- 2.5% overall

All sizes of business (large and small) were represented
In the survey



Q23. What type of business is your establishment? |

by percentage of businesses surveyed

Retail establishment
Professional, Scientific, Technical Services
Health Care

Eating and drinking establishment
Manufacturing
Wholesale/distribution
Construction

Finance and Insurance

Small office

Real estate management
Amusement/recreation

Real estate sales

Auto retail

Information Services

Hotel

Gas station

Church/religious organization
Telecommunications

Grocer

Other

0%
Source: ETC Institute (2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)

Good Representation
By Type of Business

20%

30%
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Q24. How many full and part-time employees does your
P business currently employ at the location where
you received this survey?

by percentage of businesses surveyed

5-10
25%

Lessthan 5
27%

Mot provided
3%

100 or more
5%

11-20
16%
21-99
6%
21-50
16%

Source: ETC Institute (2015 City of Dallas Bus ness Survey) GOOd_ Representation
By Size of Business :







“~  Bottom Line Up Front

Dallas businesses give the City’s business climate
very high marks!

Most businesses are satisfied with the quality of city
services, but there are opportunities to do better.

The most important city services to businesses are:
e police services
e street maintenance
e water services

The factors that will have the most influence of the
City’s ability to keep existing businesses in Dallas are:

e the crime rate
e level of taxation
e access to major highways



Perceptions of the
Co Ity




Q5. Satisfaction With [tems That Influence
Perceptions of the City of Dallas

by percentage of businesses that rated the item on a 5-point scale,
where 5 means “very satisfied” and 1 means "very dissatisfied” (excluding don't knows)

Working to attract new businesses to Dallas 23% wB8% 29% 11%
Attractions bringing residents from nearby towns 19% Z68% 33% 13%
Quality of development in the City 16% I 39% I | 33% | 12%
Working to retain existing businesses in Dallas 20% | 35".*'; | S1% | 14%
Supporting business growth and development 18% a7 T 1% 15%
Litter control [ 10% I 32% I EE'IH, I 24%
MNeighborhood/local streets | 8% 26% 2% 34%
Working on easing traffic congestion [108% EIE% | 34% | I:S-IHE
Working on road conditions [ 9% 20%: 28% 43%
Homeless issues 4%‘ 17% EE%I | 4T1EI
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

=EVery Satisfied (5) E@Satisfied (4) CONeutral (3) @mDissatisfied (1/2)

Source: ETC Institute (2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)

Businesses Have a Positive Perception of How the City Is Working to Attract New

Businesses, Retain Existing Businesses, & Support Business Growth & Development 11



Q13. Ratings of the Labor Pool in the Dallas Area

by percentage of businesses that rated the item on a 5-point scale, where 5 means “very good”
and 1 means "very poor” (excluding don't knows)

Quality of labor 18% 38% 34% 10%
Productivity of the workforce 18% 38% 36% 10%
Availability of labor 17% 37% 32% 14%
Stability of the available labor force 13% a7 7 35% 15%
Attitude of employees 15% 35% 36% 15%
Job skills of the labor force 14% | 35% | | 36% | 16%
0% EDI% 4[2;% EE;";E- EE;";E- 100%

|IZI".;"er'_.,r Good (5) E3Good (4) OAverage (3) EPoorVery Poor (1/2) |

Source: ETC Imstitute (2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)

Businesses Gave Good Ratings for the City’s Labor Pool



Q6. How satisfied are you with the current overall
business climate in the City of Dallas?

by percentage of businesses surveyed

Very satisfied
18%

Don't know/unsure

Satisfied 4%
0 ’ = Very dissatisfied
44% ___,,;;;JJEM 3%

Dissatisfied
10%

MNeutral
21%

Source: ETC Institute (2015 City of Dallas Bus iness Survey)
62% of Businesses Are Satisfied with the Current Business Climate in the City,

Compared to only 13% Who Are Dissatisfied



Q6. How satisfied are you with.the current overall —
— business climate in the City of Dallas? "

Most areas are in BLUE, A~
which indicates that

businesses in most parts of
the City are satisfied
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2.6-3.4 Neutral | o X' - WS
3.4-4.2 Satisfied i : / N/
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Q7. Which of the folloWing best describes what you
believe the business climate will be like In
s Dallas two years from now?

by percentage of businesses surveyed

Somewhat better
37%

Much better
7%

Don't know/unsure

13%
Much worse
3%
Somewhat worse
Same 9%
31%

Source: ETC Imstitute (2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)
75% of Businesses Feel the Business Climate in the City Will Get Better or Stay the Same

Over the Next Two Years, Compared to only 12% Who Feel It Will Get Worse 15



Q9. If you could start Uvér today, how likely would you
be to locate your business in the City of Dallas?

by percentage of busine sses surveyed

Very likely
38%

Don't know/unsure

2%
Mot likely at all
7%
Likely :
24% ft,,,‘:_ﬁ*‘*‘*:‘,:‘,:*:* Not likely
“““ 10%

Somewhat likely
16%

Source: ETC Institute (2015 City of Dallas Bus iness Survey)
78% of Businesses Would Be Very Likely, Likely, or Somewhat Likely to Locate Their Business in

the City if They Started Over Today, Compared to only 17% Who Would Not Be Likely 16



Q12. How Likely R\ESpﬂndents Would Be to
> Recommend Dallas as a Business Location

by percentage of businesses surveyed

Very likely
39%

Don't know/unsure
5%
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Not likely
6%

Likely
26%

585

T

Somewhat likely
18%

Source: ETC Institute 2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)

83% of Businesses Would Be Very Likely, Likely, or Somewhat Likely to Recommend Dallas as a

Business Location, Compared to only 12% Who Would Not Be Likely 17



Reasons Businesses
Will Stay Iin Dallas



Q11. Issues Most Important in the Decision to Stay In
Dallas for the Next 10 Years

by percentage of businesses who selected the item as one of theirtop three choices

Low crime rate I 29%
Level of taxation ] 23%
Access to the major highway system ] 120% :
Quality of life T ] 19%
Wireless connectivity/broadband availability e 1B% E
Proximity of businesses that are important to you ] 17% :
Availability of skilled workforce [ ] 17%
Overall image of the City e 15% ! 5
Attitude of local government toward business e 14% :
Telecommunications [l T 10% 5 5
water availabiity [l 10%
Quality of local schools [N [ 9% i i
Availability of local economic incentives [l [l 7%: : :
Availability of public transportation i [l 6%
Access to airports | [l 5% : :
Availability of quality housing and amenities for [l il 5% : :
Availability of parks and open space il B 4% . .
Availability libraries, arts, cultural amenities ||| 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

|m1st Choice [C12nd Choice Bl3rd Choice |

Source: ETC Institute (2015 City of Dallas Business Surney)
Low Crime Rate, Level of Taxation and Access to Major Highways

Are Most Important



s

Satisfaction with City
Servi




Q1. Satisfaction with Various City Services,

Departments and Programs

by percentage of businesses that had used the service in the past 2 years and rated the item on a 5-point scale,
where 5 means “very satisfied” and 1 means "very dissatisfied” (excluding don't knows)

Fire Inspection 48% 27% 13% 14%
Water Services 42% 29% 15% 13%
Folice Depatment 41% 26% 13% 20%
Building Inspections 35% o 1% 20% 15%
Folice Traffic Enforcement 34% 1% 17% 19%
Water & Sewer Billing 32% 32% 20% 16%
Building Permits °2% I I »0% I 19% | 20%
Restaurant Inspections 331|'E-I 28% 22% 17%
Code Enforcement 21% 24" 17% 20%
Economic Development 26% 26% 25% 23%
FPlanning and Zoning 25% 27% 21% 27%
Street Drainage 23% 28% 20% 20%
City Hall (General) 25% E‘E‘}'Elr IEE% 24%
Street Maintenance 16% I 20% | 22% | 42';‘-
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
EVery Satisfied (5) ESatisfied (4) CNeutral (3) EDissatished (1/2)

Source: EIC Institute (2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)

Most Businesses Give Positive Ratings for City Services



Q4. In general, how satisfied are you with the overall
quality of services provided by the City of Dallas?

by percentage of businesses surveyed

/

Very satisfied
20%

Satisfied

359, Don't know/unsure

6%

....:W

Very dissatisfied
4%

Dissatisfied
11%

Meutral
24%

Source: ETC Inmstitute (2015 City of Dalias Business Surney)
55% of Businesses Are Satisfied with the Overall Quality of Services Provided by the City,

Compared to only 15% Who Are Dissatisfied 22



Q4. In general, how satisfied are you with the overall _—
_—quality of services provided-by-the City of Dallas?

Most areas are in BLUE, Sl
which indicates that ’l
businesses in most parts of T g A g [ ]
the City are satisfied b I 1 f '- |
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Q3. Overall, how would you rate the City of Dallas’
customer service?

by percentage of businesses surveyed

Very good
20%

Good
28%

Don't know/unsure
11%

Very poor
2%

Poor
Average 11%
25%

Source: ETC Institute (2015 City of Dallas Bus bess Survey)
73% of Businesses Rated the City’'s Customer Service as Average or Better, Compared to

Only 16% Who Rated It As Poor or Very Poor Z



Q3. Overall, how would you rate the City of Dallas’

— /

=

Most areas are in BLUE,
which indicates that

businesses in most parts of
the City are satisfied

Satisfaction

Mean rating on a 5-point scale
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Services That Are Most
Important to Businesses



Q2. City Services, Departments and Programs Most
Important to Dallas Businesses

by percentage of businesses that selected the item as one of their top three choices

Police Department

Water Semnvices

Street Maintenance
Fire Inspection
Building Permits
Building Inspections
Code Enforcement
Water & Sewer Billing
Economic Development
Planning and Zoning
City Hall (General)
Restaurant Inspections

Police Traffic Enforcement

Street Drainage

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 0% 60%

|m1st Choice 32nd Choice mm3rd Choice |

Source: ETC Institute (2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)
The Police Department, Water Services and Street Maintenance Are the

Most Important Services/Departments to Businesses



Importance-Satisfaction Rating

City of Dallas, Texas
City Services/Departments

Most Importance-

Most Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction |-S Rating
Category of Service Important % Rank % Rank Rating Rank
High Priority (1S .10 - .20)
Police Department 49% 1 67% 3 0.1617
Street Maintenance 24% 3 36% 14 0.1536
Medium Priority (1S <.10)
Water Services 27% 2 71% 2 0.0783 3
Fire Inspection 22% 4 73% 1 0.0594 4
Building Permits 15% 5 62% 7 0.0570 )
Code Enforcement 11% 7 54% S 0.0506 6
Economic Development 10% 9 52% 10 0.0480 T
Building Inspections 13% 6 65% 4 0.0455 8
City Hall (General) 8% 11 51% 13 0.0392 9
Planning and Zoning 8% 10 52% 11 0.0384 10
Water & Sewer Billing 10% 8 64% 6 0.0360 11
Restaurant Inspections 7% 12 61% 8 0.0273 12
Street Drainage 5% 14 51% 12 0.0245 13
Police Traffic Enforcement 6% 13 65% 5 0.0210 14

Top Overall Priorities:




How Does Dallas
Compare to Other
Large Cities?



Satisfaction with ltems That Influence
Perceptions of the City

Dallas vs. National Business Survey Results

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or S on a 2-point scale
where 5 was "very safisfied”

National Comparisons

Working to attract new businesses to Cit'_f,r

| 1%
Aftractions bringing residents from nearby towns ——‘ 66%

51% |

Qualty of Geveiopment n e Ciy 1 — 55%
Working to retain existing businesses in City ﬁ
Supporting business growth and development H

. 44% :
Litter control 499,

43%

Neighborhood/local streets —m,—‘

Working on easing traffic congestion hﬂ%

Working on road conditions

29%

Homeless issues

0% 20% dDE‘f-‘:- 60%

[EMatl. Business Survey maDallas

Source: ETC Mstitute (2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)
30



Satisfaction with the Current Overall Business

Climate in the City

Dallas vs. National Business Survey Results

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a Spoint scale
where 3 was "very satisfied”

National Comparisons

3%

Overall Business Climate

62%

0% 20% 40% 60%

ENatl. Business Survey EDallas

Source: ETC Institute {2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)

31



Ratings of the City’s Labor Pool

Dallas vs. National Business Survey Results

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 3 on a 3-point scale

National Comparisons

Quality of labor

Productivity of the workforce

Availability of labor

Stability of the available labor force

Aftitude of employees

Job sKills of the labor force

where 3 was "very good”

53%
56%
55,
53% .
570
Y

46% :
50%
48% 5
50%
47% ;
49% '

0% 20% 40% 60%

[ANatl Business Survey mDallas

Source: ETC Institute 2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)
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Satisfaction with City Codes

Dallas vs. National Business Survey Results

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a4 or 5 on a S-point scale

where 5 was "very satisfied”

National Comparisons

36%

Zoning codes

. 37%
Building codes
51%

Landscaping requirements 42%
ping req .

: . 42%
Trash screening requirements
47%

: : : 36%
Business signage regulations :
47%

27% :

Business parking regulations
P JIed 45%

53%

0% 20% 40%

EaMatl. Business Survey EDallas

Source: ETC Institute (2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)

33



Satisfaction with the Overall Quality of Services
Provided by the City

Dallas vs. National Business Survey Results

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a Soint scale
where 5 was "very satisfied”

National Comparisons

{50%

Quality of Services Provided

55%!

0% 20% 40% 60%

ENatl. Business Survey EDallas

Source: ETC Institute (2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)
34



Satisfaction with Various City Services,

Departments and Programs

Dallas vs. National Business Survey Results

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 3 on a 3-point scale
where 2 was "very satisfied”

National Compansons
Fire Inspectinn

Water Services

Police Depariment

Building Inspections
Police Traffic Enforcement

Water & Sewer Billing

Building Permits

Restaurant Inspections

Code Enforcement

Economic Development

Planning and Zoning
Street Drainage

—— 1, .
City Hall (General) ﬂaéﬁ

Street Maintenance 41% . ;

D':}’-:. 20% 40% 60% &60% 100%

EMatl. Business Survey EMDallas
Source: ETC Imstitute (2015 City of Dallas Business Survey)

35



Comparisons by
Council District and
Type of Business



s

In general, how satisfied are you with the overall quality
of services provided by the City of Dallas?

Council District

Most Satisfied (% satisfied)

1) Council District 9 (70%)

Least Satisfied (% satisfied)

1) Council District 14 (50%)

2) Council District 10 (64%)

2) Council District 1 (50%)

Type of Business

1) Health Care (71%)

1) Real Estate (46%)

2) Eating & Drinking Establishment
(71%)

2) Professional & Technical Services
(50%)

37




S

How satisfied are you with the current overall business
climate in the City of Dallas?

Most Satisfied (% satisfied) Least Satisfied (% satisfied)

1) Council District 13 (73%) 1) Council District 1 (51%)
Council District

2) Council District 12 (71%) 2) Council District 2 (53%)

1) Professional & Technical Services

1) Health Care (74%) (58%)

Type of Business
2) Eating & Drinking Establishment

2) Real Estate (69%) (60%)

38
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Which of the following best describes what you believe the
business climate will be like in Dallas two years from now?

Category Most Improved (% much better) Least Improved (% much better)

1) Council District 12 (61%) 1) Council District 2 (42%)

Council District
2) Council District 5 (55%) 2) Council District 8 (45%)

1) Professional & Technical Services

1) Health Care (62%) (38%)

Type of Business

2) Real Estate (54%) 2) Wholesale/Distribution (43%)

39



How Do the Business
Survey Results
Compare to the

Resident Survey?



g

= How Business Satisfa

Resident Satisfaction in Dallas

/

/

ction Co mpares 1o

Businesses Residents Difference
Satisfaction with City Services
Code Enforcement 55% 42% 13%
Water Services 71% 69% 2%
Police Department 67% 68% -1%
Planning and Zoning 52% 53% -1%
Customer Service 48% 50% -2%
Street Drainage 51% 64% -13%
Fire Inspection 73% 89% -16%
Economic Development 52% 73% -21%
Perceptions of the City
Overall quality of services provided 55% 59% -4%
Value received for City taxes paid 36% 44% -8%
Working on easing traffic congestion 33% 49% -16%
Quality of development in the City 55% 73% -18%

41



- Summary

Dallas businesses give the City’s business climate
very high marks!

Most businesses are satisfied with the quality of city
services, but there are opportunities to do better.

The most important city services to businesses are:
e police services
e street maintenance
e water services

The factors that will have the most influence of the
City’s ability to keep existing businesses in Dallas are:

e the crime rate
e |evel of taxation
e access to major highways

42



Questions?
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